1 General description
The MMZ25333B is a versatile 3−stage power amplifier targeted at driver and pre−driver applications for macro and micro base
stations and final−stage applications for small cells. Its versatile design allows operation in any frequency band from 1500 to
2700 MHz providing gain of more than 40 dB. The device operates off a 5 V supply, and its bias currents and portions of the
matching networks are adjustable for optimum performance in any specific application. It is housed in a QFN 4 × 4 surface mount
package.
2 Typical performance
Table 1. Typical PA Driver Performance

16
15
14
13
24 23 22 21 20 19
ACTIVE BIAS CIRCUIT
C3
NXP Semiconductors MMZ25333B
InGaP HBT Linear Amplifier
All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
Rev. 2 — 4 April 2024Product data sheet   5 / 23
MMZ25333B � NXP B.V. 2024. All rights reserved.
12.2 Component designations and values — 2500–2700 MHz
Table 9. MMZ25333B Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C4, C5 22 pF Chip Capacitors 04023J220BBS AVX
C2 2 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J2R0BBS AVX
C3 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J1R5BBS AVX
C6 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J7R5BBS AVX
C8 Component Not Placed
C9, C11, C12, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors GCM155R71E103KA37 Murata
C10 470 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H471JA01 Murata
C14, C16 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM188R61A105KE15 Murata
C15 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor C0603C103J5RAC Kemet
C17 4.7 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188R60J475KE19 Murata
C18 2.2 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J12R2BBS AVX
L1 56 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-56NX Coilcraft
L2 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-10NX Coilcraft
L3 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-6N8X Coilcraft
L4 Component Not Placed
R1 (ICQ = 265 mA) 1.8 kΩ, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-182J-B Kyocera
R2 (ICQ = 265 mA) 680 Ω, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-681J-B Kyocera
R1 (ICQ = 450 mA) 1.2 kΩ, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-122J-B Kyocera
R2 (ICQ = 450 mA) 330 Ω, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-331J-B Kyocera
R3 27 Ω, 1/10 W Chip Resistor CR10-270J-T Kyocera
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M70506 MTL
Note: Component numbers C8 and L4 are labeled on board but not placed.
NXP Semiconductors MMZ25333B

14
13
24 23 22 21 20 19
ACTIVE BIAS CIRCUIT
C3
NXP Semiconductors MMZ25333B
InGaP HBT Linear Amplifier
All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
Rev. 2 — 4 April 2024Product data sheet   13 / 23
MMZ25333B � NXP B.V. 2024. All rights reserved.
14.2 Component designations and values — 2110–2170 MHz, ICQ = 265 mA
Table 10. MMZ25333B Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C4, C5 22 pF Chip Capacitors 04023J220BBS AVX
C2 Component Not Placed
C3 3.6 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J3R6BBS AVX
C6 8.2 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J8R2BBS AVX
C8 Component Not Placed
C9, C11, C12, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors GCM155R71E103KA37 Murata
C10 470 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H471JA01 Murata
C14, C16 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM188R61A105KE15 Murata
C15 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor C0603C103J5RAC Kemet
C17 4.7 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188R60J475KE19 Murata
C18 2.2 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J12R2BBS AVX
L1 56 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-56NX Coilcraft
L2 12 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-12NX Coilcraft
L3 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-6N8X Coilcraft
L4 Component Not Placed
R1 (ICQ = 265 mA) 1.8 kΩ, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-182J-B Kyocera
R2 (ICQ = 265 mA) 680 Ω, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CR05-681J-B Kyocera